
Mr. Saum 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N~ Jo 

BULLETIN 910 JUNE 26, 19510 

TABLE OF CONTENTS . 

ITEM 

lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Paterson) - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
ACTIVITIES (RENTING ROOMS FOR IMJYIORAL PURPOSES) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS~ , 

2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cliffside Park) - SALE DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - PERMITTING 
INDECENT STATUETTES AND OTHER OBJECTS ON LICENSED PREMISES -
PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE ON THE LICENSED PRE~IlSES - PURCHASING 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM PERSON OTHER THAN THE HOLDER OF A NEW 
JERSEY MANUFACTURER'S OR WHOLESALERVS LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA9 

Jo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lakewood) - FALSE STATEMENTS IN 
APPLICATION CONCEALING TRUE INTEREST OF A STOCKHOLDER - AIDING 
AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE PRIVILEGES OF ITS 
LICENSE - PREDECESSOR-IN-INTEREST AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LI CENSEE TO EXERCISE THE PRIVILEGES OF ITS LICENSE - EMPLOYING 
UNQUALIFIED PERSON - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE 
OF TERM - BECAUSE PREJYITSES NOW CLOSED, ANY RENEWAL LICENSE 
IMMEDIATELY SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF ITS TERM, WITH LEAVE TO FILE 
PETITION TO LIFT SAID SUSPENSION 45 DAYS AFTER BUSINESS IS 
RESUIVlED o 

4o APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ NEWARK TAVERN ASSOCIATION, INCo ET ALo Vo 
NEWARK AND NEWLERo 

5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cliffside Park) - GAMBLING - POSSESSING 
OBSCENE PRINTING, PICTURES AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYSo 

60 APPELLATE DECISIONS - EMMET SUPER MARKETS, INCo Vo ROXBURY 
TOWNSHIP a 

7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Wallington) - GAMBLING - POS$ESSING 
LOTTERY TICKETS - POSSESSING OBSCENE PRINTING, PICTURES AND OTHER 
REPRESENTATIONS ON LICENSED PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYSo 

So DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (De~ville) - GAMBLING - POSSESSING 
LOTTERY TICKETS - POSSESSING FILTHY.STATUETTE ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

9 o DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - GAMBLING - HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYSo 

lOo STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED8 



,· 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION -OF ALCOHOLID BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broa·d Street .·· .··.·.Newark 2, ._No J. 

BULLETIN.910 JUNE 26, 1951~ 

lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS"<AT'1D °IMMORAL ACTIVITIES .. 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR I~JMORAL PURPOSES) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 
DAYS. 

In the Nlatter of Disciplinary-
ProceedingB against· · 

}· 

): . 
· LEO MOLENARO 

81 First· Avenu.e J ·-: :~_ ~ .. ;·:,. 
Paterson ·4; ... ·NoJo, 

Holder of. Plenary R~t.ail Consump"."'- . ) . · - ·· 
tion License C-101, issued by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of.. the City .. of Patersono · ) 
... - .... - .... - - - - - - ... ·- - ... - - . -· '. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward G. Weiss, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licens·$e; ... ' -
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division 9f Alcoholic 

. . ··Beverage Control a 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant has pleaded non .vul t t.o the. followin·g charge: 

· 0 0n Aprfi 26 ,- 1951, and. on di.ver·s ·days prior there.to, you· 
allowed, permitted and suffered ·1ewdriess and immoral 
activities in and upon your licensed premises, viz~, ~he 
renting of. rooms for the purpose .of illicit se~u~l ·inter..;.: 
course9 in violation of Rule· 5 of State. Regulations No. 
20 ~Vi . . . . 

An examination of the file herein discloses that, on April 25, 
1951, two ABC agents while in defendantis licensed premises talked 
to John Amendola, the bartender and apparently the only person then 
in charge of defendant 9 s licensed premiseso The ABC agents-inquired 
of the bartender if it were possible to secure rooms in the hotel 
section of the licensed premises for the purpose of engaging in 
unlawful sexual intercoursea The ABC agents explained to the bar­
tender that-they had a couple of girl friends, and, although they 
were married men, they desired to do vi a li t-tle cheatingv'i on their 
wiveso The bartender said he would. rent them rooms for said purpose 
and assured them that they had nothing to worry about. ·Furthermore, 
the bartender told the ABC agents that they should "park around in 
in the back -- ring the bell and anyone will take care of you.n The 
bartender, according to the ABC agents, said that they should sign 
as nMr a & IVIrs. anythingww and no baggage was required o 

On April 26, 1951, the ABC agents returned to defendant~s 
licensed premises and rented two rooms from John Amendola, the bar­
tender, pursuant to the arrangements made with him on the previous 
dayo Thereafter, two other ABC agents entered defendantvs licensed 
premises, made known their identity, and accompanied the bartender 
to the upper floor where they found the two ABC agents. The bar-. 
te?der admitted renting the rooms to the two agentso 

It is immaterial that no illicit sexual intercourse actually 
occurred in the rooms after they were rented to the agentso The 
offense charged {allowing, permitting and suffering lewdness and 
immoral activities in and upon the licensed premises) was complete 
when the rooms were rented with knowledge, on the part of the licen­
seev s employees, that they were (ostensibly) to be used for the 
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purpose of illicit sexual intercourseo Cf o Re Hartman, Bull~tin 904, 
It em 2 a Judge Jayne in Re s·chneider, 12 No . Jo Super a 449, st at ed ~ 
awThe object manifestly inherent in the rule -- is primarily to dis­
courage and prevent not only lewdness, fornication, prostitution, 
but a11· forms of licentious practices and immoral indecency on the 
licensed premises. The primary intent of the regulation i-s to sup­
press the ~nception.of any.immoral activity, not to withhold a. 
disciplinary·' acti-on :until th_e actual_ consummation_ of the apprehended 
evil o ~w 

There is no evidence in the instan't- · cas:e that the _·d_efendant­
licensee partici·pated in the transaction in questiono · A licensee is 
under a duty, however, to exercise close supervision over his . 
licensed .premises and violations occurring there cannot be excused 
merely because h~. had no personal knowledge of themo -Rule 31 of 
State Regulations Noo 20~ Stein Vo Passaic, Bulletin 451, Item 5~ 
Essex Holding.Corpo Vo Hock, 136. N~JoL- 280 _As was said_in Re Paton, 
Bulletin 898, Item 3, wwHe (a licensee) cannot hide behind his 
employees o ii · · · , , 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated recordo Under the-cir-­
cumstances, I shall suspend defendant 9 s li.cense for a period of 180 
days o Re Hartman-, supra o 

Accordingly, it is, on th~s 12th day of June, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-101; issued 
for the 1_950-51 licensing year .. bY the Board ··of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City ·ar· Paterson to Leo· Mol'enaro, for pr·emis-es 
81 First Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended.for 
the balance of its 'term» effe-ctive at J~OO' aomo· June_ 20, 1951~ .'and 
it is further · · · - '. : · .. 

ORDERED--that ·if any license' ·he· issue:d to the S,aid. lic~nsee, or 
anyone else, ror the premise's in question for the 1951-52 fi.scal 
year, such license shall be under suspension until 3~00 aomo 
December 17~ 19510 

· ERWIN B:o HOCK 
Directore 

. ".·. 



BULLETIN 910 PAGE 3. 

DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION .. OF' L.OCAL ORDINANCE .- PERMITTING INDECENT STATUETTES AND 
OTHER OBjECTS ... O.N. LICENSED PRE].\J.!SES - . PERMITTING OBSCENE· LANGUAGE ON; 
.THE LICENSED PREMISES ->PURCHASING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM PERSON 
OTHER THAN THE'. HOLDER OF ·.A NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER 9 S OR WHOLE-
SALER 9 S LICENSE - LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· ) 
Proceedings against 

ELIZABETH PATRICIA SCULLION ) 
T/a THE OLD CORNER BAR & GRILL 
634 Gorge Road 
Cliffside Park, N. J~, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-9, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Bo~?ugh 
of Cliffside Park. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Bernard·s; White, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F o · Ambros·e, Esq., appearing for D.i vision .of .Alcoholic 

· · ; · · Bever.age Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded .!1QQ vul!_ to ·charges alleging that she 
(1) sold alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, in violation of 
a local ordinance~ (2) 9-llowed, permitted and.· suffered in her licensed 
premis~s statuettes and other objects, ~bscene, indecen~~ _filthy,. 
lewd, lascivious,.~nd disgusting, in violation of Rule 17 of State 
Regulations· No~ 20 ~ (3) allowed, permitted and suffered foul, filthy 
and obscene language in and upon h~r licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noe 209 and (4) purchased.or obtained 
an alcoholic beverage from a person who did not hold either a New 
Jersey manufacturer 9 s or wholesaleris license, in violation of Rule 15 
of State Regulations No. 20s ·· 

On Sunday, .. May 6, 1951, at ~bout 2~10 aomo, agents of the State 
1Divi·sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control entered .the :licensed premiseso 
:At 3 ~00 aomo some of the customers left, but the agents and eight or 
:ten customers stayed on and the bartender~manager, one F:re.d S,mi th, 
,.continued to serve all who desired service o At about 3 ~ 20 a.me, after 
·purchasing several drinks,. the agents identified themselves to the 
bartendero The local ordinance, -.adopted December. 20, 1939,. prohibits 
the sale of .alcoholi6 -beverages between J:OO aomo and 12:00.o'clock .· 
noon on Sunday. · 

,, . . . . 

During the course of their inv.estigation, the agents observed, 
behind the bar ._but. i·n plain view, ·several .metal and pl-asti·c models of: 

' a lewd.and obsc'ene na.ture, which they_::seizedo The. agents ... heard a ·: . 
wai tre.s:s-: usi.ng foul. ~nd .indecent: language without any hiqdrance :_by' the 
manager~.· They~~lsd learned from the-manager that.he had purch~sed· 
from an individual, not licensed ·to s·ell alcoholic beverages :in_- this 
state, a bottle of vvar·and Old .Parr Brand Blended· Scotch Whiskyn. 

Although the defendant-licensee was not present during any of 
the,time aforesaid; nevertheless, she must be held responsiblefor 
the ~ctions ·of her agent .in the condµct· of her business. · Cfo 
Re Greenbrier 2 . Inco, Bulletin 887, Item 3e 

Defend~nt has·no prior adjudicat~d-record~ Under. all of the 
circumstances, I shall. suspend the license for sixty dayse Five ::days 
will be remitted because of the plea, leaving a net suspension of 
fifty-five days" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th. day of June, 1951, 



PACE 4 BULLETIN 910 

ORDERED that Plenary. Retail. ·conswnptton_ License C-9, issued by 
the Mayor a;nd ·Council of the Bor·ough of Gliff'side_· Park to Elizabeth 
Patricia Scullion, t/a The Old Corner Bar & Grill, 634 Gorge Road.9 
Cliffside Park.9 be and the· same i_s hereby susp~nded' for the balan9e 
of its. term, effective at '3 ~oo. a.m8 June. 19, 195+~ and it is further 

·r , - • •· ·' ' I ' " .I 

. . . 

ORD~RED that if any licen~e be issued to this licensee or any 
other person for the premises in question for the 1951~52 licensing 
year, such license shall be under suspension.until 3~00 aom. 
August 13, 1951. . 

ERWIN B. HOCK , 
Director a 

Jo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENTS IN-APPLICATION 
CONCEALING TRUE INTEREST OF A STOCKHOLDER - AIDING AND ABETTING 
NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE PRIVILEGES OF ITS LICENSE -
PREDECESSOR-IN-INTEREST AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO . 
EXERCISE THE PRIVILEGES OF ITS LICENSE' - EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED 
PERSON - PRIOR RECORD - LlCENSE ·SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM ._ 
BECAUSE PREMISES NOW .CLOSED, ANY RENEWAL LICENSE IMMEDIATELY 
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE. Oit ITS TERM, WITH LEAVE TO .. ·FILE PETITION TO 
LIFT SAID SUSPENSION 45 DAYS AFTER BUSINESS IS RESUMED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

.. THE WILLOWS, ·HOTEL OPERATING CO o . · . ) 

T/a .THE ·WILLOWS - FOREST BAR " . 
W/S Forest Aveo beto· 7th and 8th Sts ~) 
Lakewood, .NoJ., . · ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail .Consumption ·· 
License C-27~ issued ~y the Township . ) 
Committee. of the Township of Lakewoodo · · 
_. - _. - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alvin Ho Gelb, Esqo, by Milton ~filler, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant­
Lic~msee o 

William F., Wood, Esq o; appearing for Di vis~·on. of Alcoholic Beverage. 
Controlo 

BY TH:E;: DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant .has pleaded not guilty to ·charges· ·alleg~ng (1) th.at .. 
it made false statem;ents in its application dated October.17, 1950, 
for the current licensing period, thereby concealing the true extent 
of the interest of one Jacob Cohen, a stockholder, in violation of 
Ro So 33:1-25; (2) that from October ~7~ 1950 until March 9, 1951, 
the. date these·bharges were preferred, it knowin~ly ai~ed and abetted. 
the said Jacob Cohen to·~xercise the rights and.pri~ileges ~fits · 
current plen_ary retail consumption license; in violation of Ro So 
33~1.:.. 52 ~ and (3) that from December 22, 1944 until June 30, 1949, -~ 
predece.ssor in interest (The ·willows, a Corpo )' knowingly aided and. 
abetted the said Jacob Cohen to exercise .the rights and privileges'of 
its successi~e pl~nary retail consumption licenses.9 in viol~tion of 
Ro So JJ~l-520 . 

Defendant has pleaded !!2.£ .vult ·to charge. (4} which alleges that 
~temployed·the·said Jacob Cohen, who was not a citizen of the -United 
States or national of a country having an existing trade treaty · 
affording reciprocal privileges_~? respective nationals, and who had 
not o-btained requisite emp1oyment. per.mi t ~ in v-iolati.o:h of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations ·No. 130 · · 

In its application filed October 17, 19.50, defend~t li_sted as 
its stockholders~ Ray Cohen- ( 9 sharep or 45%) ~ .Rosalie Cohen 
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( 9 shares" or. ~5%) ~- · .a11d ·Jacob Cohen ( 2' shares -.or. 10%·) o 
~ : . 

t. ' f ' ,._ ' . ·~ /, • • • ; ~: ,~ •• l • ' 

A. Di.vi~.iotr..age.nt_ ttistifi·ect~ 'that· ~n.-. February 9, · 1951,-· during the 
course o.f an. imr.e;stigation to· determine· the true ownership of.:rthe , 
licensed btl"sinesff .operated. in the ,.·:name· o·f ·de.fend ant· c·orpor.ation, 
Jacob Cohenj -defendant vs pr.e.side:nt, ver.bally>admitted-'.·owni'ng the busi­
ness as· well as the licensed building' and. ·fur.nitur.e·. and··-:fixtures .: ·, 
therein. ·The agent -further testified: that Cohen stated, as his 
reason for. holding only·~ two.: sl).ates. ··or: 107~: :o.f :·the· -stock:· of .the cor:­
porat-ion, ·that his ·attorney·,hac:L .. a'dvi's:e:d 1}.im.: that·;.· becaus:e-:he:,.was a· 
Rus~ian national, he was disqualified by law from holding a larger 
per.c~ntage of the·; stock~~ A -sworn statement made by .. Gohen:: oin- t.he 
above:,date and ·.admitted: into>:ev.idene.8': at'. the.~ trial -:indibat-:e.s· that no 
money was, .. ·paid ·by any o;f defendant vs· shareholdersc f.or .!·t~eir stO:ck .. · ... 
Th~:-..same, -witness" and·· another. .... agent' . .who ac.companiea\ the: former to. the 
premises .. on :Febr:uar:y 151':1951., ·;testifi:ed that· on the.f.latter>:date 
Cohen reit,erated Ji~S· 'aQ.ove;:-adm.~ssion. in t.he-:'presenc,ei.-o.f :b~'th ag'ents It 

~ ' -· • • • ' • ! :4:·; • : ) ; ·.: '•: } ,_': ~ • '• ' . •/': ." • : ,f' ' • 

On the ·last mentioneci:-.·date., _;the Division:·.ag·ents·:'secured· a. sworn 
statement from- Rosali.e. Cohen·;. treasurer'" of: d.efendant ·corp·or~tion·,. · 
whi-ch.· stat.ement was also· .admitted:. into evidenc,e:~' ... · :»This 'statement" '.: · 
clear1y--·indic;ates. that Rosalie Cohen wa:s ·unfami:liar ... with· the>-opera-· 
tion- of 1

• the licensed ·business ... and:with .the·.financial -~affair·s ·of, the· 
corpor.at-±.on a·:. For example, ·:,she~~·ahswe~ed~ 1";when · ques-tio'ned:. by.< the: · 

· ·agents ·as t·o whether she .wished· tor::·actd "anything 'to-·.:thef·statement-; .. 
WiYes, .. ~T want t.o ... say t.hat: L~·m;:_:~verycinacti ve in "the:_ busineis·S _·.-and ·know 
nothi'ng .·about t.he opera'fion-.~ofi'-the >·hotel .. and :.whiled holct:·n±tJ.e .. shar'e·s 
of stock .c)f-·the· twenty issued I didn·9t ~now it was nine shares until 
you told me and it is my .understanding _that I am holding· ·the stock 
for .. my" f ather-in..:.law, -~Japo.b :. :Coheri ~ ~Y-" '. Similarly~ when.; asked : by. the 
agents ·who:-.-recei ved _the. ·prof~i.ts. ·from,.the· .business; · sf1,e.\sai-d; ·. iYJ.V.iro ·. · 
Cohen 1-,,gue.ss-,_.:I ·kno.w-I.:.don_V·t .. receiye~ anyov_i:. ·:·::-:: ··o ·• 

·• t • ._ • ~ • , ·•. ,-..., '• ~ ' ',/ ,1 '• • ; ~ t ~ 0 

•.• , r 

Ros·a;lie _.Coh~ri was ,not .. pre,s~.nt ·:at tht?· .hearing ·and, .. on defend->-::· 
ant 9 s application, the case was continued for one week, to Marc;h 26,. 
1951, in order to-afford defendant an opportunity. to produce the said 
R.osalJ.e::pohen as: a. :wi t:n-es·s ~ .. 'However,: :Milton .. Miller, .Esq.-.. , ·w.hd repre­
se.nted; defendant .at'. the--:trial "o:f the ~matter·; ··iadviS"ed:.by~ letter· ·of ".: ' 
that." dat.e .. that the ct·e.f.endant. ~d:id n6t ·:desire. ·;to-; present '.any<. further, · · . 
eviden,:c~~ i.n'.. _t.he ,.cas,e·:o ." . .-·:: ·-, 1 , :_ ......... : .. : ·.' :· ~- • :·r;: ...... _: .,· f" '_: ._. · . · 

~• ··.~.: ',1 . .1~ 1,;.._•':.',~t·~;l .. i~ ~·.:·- 1 ,·~ ',~:.·L~ ~ :: ,J,t·: ..... :....= •• :•-i/-·· ... -1." ~ 

~\: Two . ._other- Divi:sion- . .agents.·.t:estifi'.ed ;at ·the _heart.rig :that, .. durihg 
an investigation on,: Jte bru-ary: 4 ,· 1949, J·aco b .. :·Cohen ».t161d therti' that,: he · 
was the. owner of the.: liquor .btfsi:iiess. conducted in··.the '.·name of The : 
Will·_ows_·, t.h:e .thE;m corporate .licens,ee o, ".;Th~: ·.latter': 1~'orporatiOn was · .·. 
forme'd::.on. D~cemb.er ·9,- 19:4·4. ,_and h.eld suq:cessive plemti1y · ret_ail: con-.· 
sumpt_io·n; .... licenses~ for .. ~the· .. pnemicses ·here ·in question-mnt:Lb·June ,30, 
1949~ ·A, .certif..ie.q ;:cop_y-.,·:o_f·: it.s<a.pplication for renewal of the 'license 
for. ,th;e,.1948-49. peri:·od, .. which waS'" marked in i:evidence.,-,~disclo.ses that> 
J.acob Cohen held only _one share of std.ck ·1:n ·that:-:eorporatioh· and ·that 

! the remaining two shareholders, Milton Cohen and Rosalie· Cohen, held 
19 shares and 10, fsh_ar.es, r.es_pe.ctrve·ly o· · :Al.t;hough 'there ;:·is a-~well­
foun1ded suspicion that Jacob ·Cohen has owned the liquor business since 
194.4-, while .. ~lways.hO:lding; .. o-nly · .. a srna11 .por-ti.oni·'df the :·st6ck.9f the , 
li ce;npe:~· · c'orporat:i"on., ",;no: _,eVi-~dence. was· offered· at' ::it.he :·he-arif1:g·.' concern­
in_g l~h:e .. ·ownership ._,of· the --:bu:~i~e:ss ,.or: the· dis·t:ribut,ion., of the' .. cor...;:: ~ · : .. 
porate stoc.k __ prior:. :to .·the:.r)..9-48~:49 . .peri'~do " .. -'· ·-:_,. · · 

". • .,_ .~ ", ' ~ - '!:•;:·~:I\.•; • ,.,' •,,; ,: • -11 • •If ' •' .... ' • ,;: I •YI> • \ l ·: • ~ f < ~ , , 

In contr.adi.ctio'n~:~of'~~the:·.te.stimony of the fi.tst··~mentioned two-·, 
Division agents,, Jacob Cohen testified that the stock of defendant · 
corporation standing j_n the name of Ray Cohen and Rosalie Cohen, 
res~ectively, is their··own property and that he has no interest in 
such, stock whatsoevero · Thi.s_ witness further testified that, since 
m::l.king his· sworn statement of February 9th, he had learned from his 
accountant that Ray Cohen and Rosalie Cohen had paid a money· consid­
eration for the shares issued to themo-
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Alvin Ho Gelb, attorney -of .·record for defendant ·corporation, 
when _asked whether. or not. he advised Jacob Cohen that, because of 
his b.eing ariationa;l., of Ru$sia, he could not hold more· than 10% of 
the stock,,; said, vwr. don 'l.t recall actuall'y telling that·: to Mro Cohen;; 
but l'f.lro -. Gohen. seemed; to be. under the impre.ssion · th·at,_ I had told him. '· 
and I didn it· argue. the point with h_im:- because I didnit .. check the·· 
statute: in the.particular cas:~,c, wv. - · · · 

.. It i-~ ·signi:fic ant th.at n.ei ther Ray Cohen· nor 'Ro·~alie Cohen 
were produced as witnesses" ~y ~efend·?-nt :at': the instant hearing a". 

I. am·_:.a:a.tisfied from .. the ··evidence . ._th~t Jac~b .Cohen is the real. 
and beneficial.owner of·the·liquor bus:Lness·licensed· in.the name- of· 
defendant -corporation_· and· also the- owner ·o:r: all. of defendant v. s out- · 
standing. ·stock.o _ Altha.ugh defendant: operates ·a pon·a fide hotel- and, : · 
hence, -J-acob .Cohen was not actually ·disqualified by statute (Ro So · 
33 ~1-25:) .from holding- such stock, he ... apparently- believed ·that he was· 
disqualifiedo I therefore find defendant :guilty of charges 1 and 2o 
The evidence further· convinces me that·· Jacob Cohen was the real and 
beneficial owner of. the:~ liquor_ business operated. in ·the name ·of. The­
Willows during the·· 1948-49 .licensing.-peri·od and that, in other .words~ 
the· latte.r ·corporation .knowingly aided and abetted ·him to exerc:ise 
the rights· and privil_eges of its license for ·that-. period. Under the 
circumstanc-es of-this ·case, Rul_e :1. of Stat·e ,Regulations No~ 16 makes 
defendant liable:·for this violation of: its predecessor~ Accordingly,· 
I find defenqant. guilty of so much :of char[ge 3 as pertains- to. the_, 
1948...:49 period.o As ... above stated~· .:defendan.t · 1)leaded Q2l! vult ·to · . · 
charge 4o- ;... · · · ,~ -~- :. : :, · ~ -: 

·Defendant -has :a previous. adjudi.cated>r.ec.ord o .. Effective March ·5, 
1951, defendant.is license-was ·suspended .-for ··10 days for permitting·· · 
gambling on licensed premiseso Since it appears that the -unlawful · 
situation continues to exist, I have no alternative except to suspend 
for .. the" balance -.of its term, .expiring .JJme: ·JO, 1951, · the license now 
held by defendant o.. - · ··.! ' - .. · · · 

. 'i !. 
:- . .... :: ... 

_ _. ·The .r~cords. of this Di vision indicate -.that ·defendant·9 s pr·emises 
are n..ow c.losed.· anci-.will remain ·clos.ed :until s·ame' time in the autumll'o 
Thus, ·no. effective .suspension ·can be· impos:ed until the licensed~ -pr.em-· 
ises shall have reopened for business in the autumn of 19510 If-· 
defendant obtains a new license or a renew~l of the license for the 
1951-52 licensing· year or _·if· the ·pres:ent ·license. is transferred to 
anbthe·r. person prior .to. June JO, .1951 ·and ;suc:h ·person o bt~ins a 
renewal qf th_e -license for .. the 1951.-52 ·licensing year, su·c:h--Te-newed.:"' 
lie ense. shaLl- be-.imrheQ.iately. ;suspended. for· the -balance of<its t:erm o :­

Leave will be given ·to file ·a ·_:peti ti.on to li·ft said ···suspension if":'.the. 
unl~wful· situation. i-.s corrected<>· ·The ··petition" may .be filed after· ... 
ousirie~s is' .r~stime-d ·in the autumn ;of 195.1,:: but ·in no .. event.· will an 
order lifti"ng _the, suspension he entered until- 45 days· after .. business- -
is resumed ·in the autumn of .19510· i ... ··" 

. . . ". I ! • 

-·." l\ c cordingly, it i_s l) ·on ·this 11th --day: o.f _'.June, '.19 51, 

· . ·_'_:br{D.ERED th~t -the ·license ·for ·the pre-sE;?nt .l.i.cen~ing year -is ·._sus-.. 
pended .for th.e _balance of its term:and ·.any.-licens.e f'or the 19-51.;..52: 
licensing period. issued ·to defendant ·for t):li's or· any other "Premises.:, 
or issued to any other person for the ~same! .premises,·. be and the same 
is hereby:suspended for the balance of its term~ as aforesaid, with 
leave to ~pply .for ·lifting of said :suspe,nsion 'aS"·hereinabove: set 
for~h, · '.· _ : 

.,_ERWIN Bo 'HOCK· 
Directoro 

.. .'i 
I 
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APPELLATE. DECISI,QNS .- .NEWARK .. TAVERN' ASSOCIA~ION·,,' .fNc, .. ).~;r\.A+.s .• v.:· .· 
NEWARK AND-.'NEvJLER.~:: ·_ . _. ...... -...... ";· .<·:_<·· ·, <,··.. ..._·<'- _ ·;: .',.-_ ,.·,.·.. " 

- • • ~- ~ ~ r ·' ~ i ' " ,l r ·~ i<· • :~. • j • ; ~ ; • I 

Newark Tav-eri)J .N~:~6c-iatf6i1···f rric'o ·: '·,;-'··''}~:·:">:.~ .. 
(a corp.), ·rvrorris Wymiszn~:r, ' "' :·.t·"~n. 
Benie Lerham and. Jacob Amoda, ) 

. ~ ._::· ·.:' .. .- >·:_r"·.-·~ .. t _-· ·-\. ~~ ·•• .• ··: :- -- : .i '···~ -1 ~ .: ·-_·,· r· ..• · :·~ .:· 

.. ·.,- .. ' ! '~~ •. -

"\ ~ "" .• 
'. J·.•: · .. , .. 

' • ·.~- '. \ "t 
_1: • .._ .' .. 

,' . ~ . 

Sidney ;'SimM:d1-·;·,_ E~er·~~;: · itt'OrJ'l·e:y-:·:. fo-r: A.P~~:.fr.ants,.~<·> -~·-~·"·; ,.:.~(:~ _, .. ·;.­
Charles· ·:Handler•,; ::'E-sq•·:~:·· by·1.0~forge· B /i'Ast:leY., · E;s_q .·::1: .l(~.tor:n~ y.: .;fpr, ..... 

· · " i ·". ~·~ ___ i !' :· ··.,:•; ·:' ; :: · ~' i ·". ·: ·R'es.f>.ohd erit Mtfrii:c·ip.al Board o. 

Jose.pli ·n: •. ··Li:htothf; .. ;. Es;q.!:~:·~ ~Alto.rrie-y· ro.r:'J~iespohcteiit M6~~.s~. New~.e'r·~ ·'. .. 
' ~I.·-,,~/ .. .'::i_:··.~. I·.."_:: '•)' ~'.,· .:_. -~ 1 !', ·~. '..•' 

• •,1 

BY THE' DIRECTOR: 
•
1

:-(. • :·· f \ ·~. -~. :~:.::L ;.~~~~·::::-CL::.~ ·~ _: .~ .. ~-~·-~~~··;·~::~~l_;j·:;~~(; - ---~- :·{, 

· ;,.· .• r.::~·' •: ,Thl~;:~i ·,~n ·appeal:·fi>oiii the· aci19n· <ir: 'h'.~P~n4~u ... l\1liS:tci-
pa1 Board in granting. the transfer from 745 Cliilt.oii Avenue" to., 237·· 
Clinton Avenue, Newark, of a plepary r,et.ail di'?rt:i::-~but.~on license held 
by re§•p0ndent MO.s'esf'iNewler·~;~ · ': .t: .:. :-:.-.::". '·>--··r . "'·, :· · ._ · ·, · ·.. : ... : ... 

i•'\·"·-··:··~--'. ;.: •)i'f. ~ ... :;.~_),·,··>~-.: .;··1;··1 ;~· r·----~· .. ;_·,:·:\'.'.i ·(~. '"i·,_.- •... '-~·-'' ,-:!J'·: .~ r • ' .l: .. :t . ~:.:. 

·-: . App~t:1J;in.ts·-:·;a.11e·g~ ;'.·'( a)Ltfiat:'>~fie:-.:gign :wh~ch., #~~ .r.~tjuirect ·. · J 

by a~ l'O'cal: .. ordin'ance':: t'o be; I pla¢ed in:· 'the cWindow :of'~'the '"-Pf ~rtii s·~.s .to .· ; 
which:· ·the:;lic'ehse·-:was .. sought to·'\ ~e ;.:e.r·ansf'errecLw{3.$,~ndt ·:.s6 '.pla¢·ea; ......... · ... . 
( b) >that--' the premise~)" tcf' wl1i«?h'~·th<3 . !£i c~rjsf? was ~:'tt~p¢".f\~~~e·a; '"was' les.s ·, 
than seven: h~ndr'ed "·f~fty' f~et /'.fr()~-'to~~~:r ·:_pr~~~se? :.·qoye't~cf., by,:'~· ?i:m~: _ 
ilar"' licen~e ·arid, -'_f:ience ,; · t~at :tlje,·.~t~~n:§~~r. :w~s ! grf3'.rit.eq::-in ·vi~oI.a~i<?,n, .. 
of a loca.l:ordinance·.;· and::, (.c} tih~t~.'tl1e ··transfer ·of t:het·~lfce'i1sE?; .was"-. 
not nece.ssary: to ~meet" the 'rieeds and~,/cbn:v .. e'rife·_nce" .. ·-9..t".:t.he :.:~·mPiecti'at.e. ~ ; ~ ,· 
loc~~?~Y~ .·r: '·,'.\'i ~ . '. ·,;;'. , ~, .:,;'. ~. ';- ·;; : t < .'. ;:: , '. ,. . . · · 

:1:;':< .. ,. ": ....... ' As :to· 1 (a): ·.cThe- _'e,Vi,4e:Q.c'H~.:take# ,.at.'.the __ he'~tii:ig _b_e.loY"; ·:~n~ " • 
introduc·ed as :·an · e~i bit· at the ~·n;~a;r~'r,tg }~'qf· th~ · _ap,p·ea.r .fier:e,j.11:, i.n."'.' · - ~, 
die ates·· that ~t··sign :·;·f.·ri coniplfande' :with. i)i~ tG'qufreme.nt'..s; :'or: .tJfo,.'.l'o_C'al:· 
ordinance was posted in a window of the· ··pr'e~mise-s El°t 23 7 ·t'liriton .. ·· · · 
Avenue o The mem.bers . o_f the respondent _Bqard ·fol.Jqd a~ ... a .f.act that the 
sign .~·6oniplted :-w1:th "the Tocal·~·f'Efguia"ticrn ~, .; No 'futth'er·t'estin1ony :on .. :.". ,. '1 • 

this ground was presented at the ~earing of. the appealo I conclude · · 
that ground (a) is without merit e,: . " . . . : '• . '" . , :' .. 

L .. -.. : .. · .... · ,. ;.: ... ::.>.:'·;:: :_ ·:_·-':·:".:~.~_:::; ·1.t:.··1: ... 1'._,;:·,·:·:,;."_:·" .. :~< ... ::):. ··· · ... ;: 
· ·.·· 1: ..... _..As''.to\:tbh.·Th¢: JYe'r'.t:i·iierr( 1?'6rfi_otj ... :Q'f .. t:h:e: ·'16'.cal :ordinaric.'e 

prov'i;de:~:3::"- ."' · .... , .. -.·;· ._:,_-.,·-..... ·; ... ... · 1 :· ••• "· ·' • .., .... ·' • .. • • 

0 No ~ p1·etiar~y .Retail; Di'st-~i but'ibn · Lic:en-$'e. ·':i.~;):~,~:~· .·:slia.i-1;. ·.~b-~'., ~g~~ant ~p. .or,_ 
transferr·ed to anottier -premises. wi thfn a' 'dfstance ·or '••[fov'en ' 
hundred and fifty {750) fe.et .from an ... exi.st..ing. J_i~~ens:fad: ... p~:emi.ses 
cthf~r'ed 'by': ii --p]{enary 1

• .. ;R·e~ai-1. Dis~_r'i bh;ti.o_p.i·~_ic.e:ri,~,E(~:,!', ..... .·' .. ,. , ~ -~·, . 
. ·.· · ·.: :.'.~-·L> :: ~,-,:_:~"·::·:r'., '.'": :_:::· :.::.:J ... :·:·:-J:.,~i ... i~·:·: ~:··, :·::.; :' . : .... ·' ...... 

. · .... · -•":., :"At<the1 ·hearink".b.el"o.w/ "tW-9 '.~_sjlrv.ey·s_ ·were· pries-e_nted f,,qr . 
the consideration of the· Murffc~p-al::BcYard:.- .... A···surVey made· ·Oon behalf· of 
Newark Tavern Association indi.cat.ed th.at· the sher.test distance be­
tween the ~premi'ses:· kwwfr a.s: i2)7- c1:(nt'.q:ri.· Avehlf~r :'a,.~ptf ·r)re·µrf_s~es known. as-. 
?.82 Clinton Ave,nue (for which a 'plen1ary retai:r-:·di.sti·ibuti'6n lic.ense · 
1ad previously bee!l is.~ue9-) ,w_as ,7280~ .-,f~~eto.,·. A ... swv_ey made.: ,on .. beh.alf 
)f respond:ent :Mo:s·es_<Newlef i·'ndi<~-,ated :t'hat_. ~h·~: ·qi stance: "b.e·tween· t~he 
two premise:s was~'.;atr ;~eris:t"-·,7;$9 ... t:~·et'·~< _._(The .. :t~.s:timon.y. b.,$.for.e.: the. ,.Murii:C'i­
oal Board~·wa·s· :con.c'erned.'.:prlrfotpally: -!".~t_h ;::tJi€(J~.~,d,rl'er. iri' vy:hi.ch th.e.·:·two 
·mrveys had ·"been made·~- At·· the. "c·on:cl u'si'ori '·of the·. hearing·· chairman 
~ui,nn stated: · 
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nThis Board· is not in a position to render ·a decision in 
this matter at the present time because of the conflicts- · 
in the testimony and in the exhibits submitt.~ed regarding· 
the distances between the proposed new loc~tion ?D~ the , ·· .. : .... _: . 

existing D-license in the ar~a. · 

UThis Board will confer in executive ses'sion regarding the 
findings of an impartial surveyor to be appointed by the 
Board to re-measure the distances,· ~ith the understanding 
that counsel· for both the applicant and. the objectors shall 
share in the payment of the fee of that impartial .surveyor, 
share ·and share' aTike ~ . . .,... . 

iiWhen the report of this surveyor is received by this Board, 
the entire matter will then be consi.dered .. :.in executive ses.sion 
and a dectsion rendered at that time o ii . . . 

On February.6, 195;1, the·Muni:c-ip~l Board fileq. ... a·wri,tt .. en 
decision in which it was.recited that the.shortest distance between 
the two premi'ses .. , as'. indi.cat"ed in a 'survey b-y a t'hird surveyor . ·' . 
selected by· tns Board, was 756. feet-;. and. as: :t9 t.his point the _written ·. 
decision stated th·e· following:' · · ·· · · · · · 

wvunder the circumstances, this Board is of the opinioii that the 
. distance betwe.en the premise.s is. more th.an .75Q . .feet. as called· . 
for by ~he or dinanc.e o wr · · · ., : . 

. A-( t~.e",hearing held ·herein,· fur~_he~::'~~ry.eys .. 'w~r;·e' ~~b~: .. 
mitted oh behalf of appellants which indicated that the distance 
between the two .premises: in q-q.estion, as me a pured. by: the:. surveyor, 
was substantially less than 750 .feeto . ·1~lthough non~ .. of, the surveys 
introduce¢· below or at the hearin~ 6f this ~ppeal sets.fprth~e~actly· 
the proper· method of measuring the di~tance, between the _.two .p:remi.s~s, 
I believe _that the essential difference .. between the su~veys intro­
duced ·by .appella.nts ·and those .. i:nt+oduc~d_.by respondent. NeVi[ler arises -
from'th~ manner iri which th~ cie~sufementis were made iq: qrossing. ~ · 
Clinton Avenue at its i.nt·ersection .with Milford Avenue o .. Appellants 
contend that this measurement should be taken at an angle ac~oss 
Clinton Avenue, along a prolongation of the westerly line of Milford 
Avenueo On th~. other han~~ respondent~:contend·~h~t.:thi$·measurement 
should be take~, across Clin.ton ·_Avenue at right angleR.- to .. the south~··' 
erly cu·rb of Clinton· Avemie o . . : As, to- this. :point 1 ·find th.at th$ con-
tention of r·espondent-s is Q9rr.e,-ct.o; . _.. . 

1 

· 

./_ 

provid.ed. ~ 
At. the. tim~ the· cas .. e· w:a_s .dec,id~d .belo.w, R •. S. 39~4-34 :, · 

tiAt all intersections where traffic is·: n~t c.ontroll~d and directed 
either by .. a po.lice officer or ~ traffic signal, ·no :Ped_estrian 

·shall cross the highway other: than at right angles to the curh ~:~::::::.i:~~ ii 

Effect.iv·e. April 5, 1951, P.L~. 1951.j: cho. -23, amended ... ,. 
RoSo 39:4-34.to rs~d ~s follow~~-· 

Y•Where t.r.affic· ;is not: controlled. and di~ec"ted. ·either. by a poiice 
officer or a t~affic~control sigrial, p~destri~ris ·shall cross 
the roadway within a _crosswalk or, in the abs~nc~ of a cross-
walk, at right angl~.S to the ;roadway. :i:o:<::i:' e Vi ... . . · . . . . ... . . 

·. ·~ 

Pl>Lo 1951,·c.o ~5., ·eff~ct·fve ~lso "a-11.Aprii 5,.1951, -.." 
deffnes ·the word n,cros_swalkii as: follows: 

i~ 9 Crosswalk 9 nieans that p_art of a ·highway at .·an· intersection 
included within the connection's of ·the :1ateral "lines of .the 
sidewalks on··. opp.osite side's: of the highway m·easured .irom U~e 

. curbs ·or, in the "absence. of. ·curbs~ from the edges o:( the . 
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. s;hould.eh·or:,,,: i.:f.·.none:, fromH~h~ ·.edgesLof>the .. r:o·:~~~~Y.L .~}:sq,. : 
· ;~any.~.P.OP~:;i.on :of~. a ... highway1 ·at: . .a:i1r. ?int e·rse ct ion "·or' ... er·s 6:~hf:3~-~ ~~ d~"'9; ... 

tinctly! indicated for pedestrl. an crossing by lines· or···other:_ ' · 
k • I th f n . . . mar ingp on -e.'.,$t\!' ac.e o. : ... ..• ··r · 

! ' . > , • ' (!! ~ ; : .} . \ • ,; 

\ There is jilo~:_po . .lfceman, traffic signal or lines or other 
.markings onlthe surface indicating a crosswalk at the intersection of 
Clinton Avehll.e and Milford Avenue o _ I conclude tgat_,_ un9;e..r,, _th~ prpvi­
sions, of ·Hdr.~·J9::.4.i.J.1:f. .JtS.· __ iJ,/,existed'. at-.:.the ~"t'ime··_.bf;~~he 1l)e:aring·,.below, 
t'h:~ .. .'poi:~:al. ·fP.Y: .. ::tn.at'. 'a~ pe.des:trLsn :·would· .. ·;·prc>"p~rlf .wa~k. -~9r9ss,_~-:-Qli~t,-on 
Avenue woul~ be at right angles to the southe,r1'Y' sidewalk ·oT· Clinton 
Avenue, and; that this continues .to be t~~.,. J?;r'9:P~f. .m.?-nn~.r .Pf: ·?I·~s'.9ing.< 
the street fnder the .subsequent amendment~ :of'··R.-So-· ~·?;;~~·}.~· ... ,::" i :~- . '.·_ -:· . 

. · . _ \ The_ proper method ofr:' measuring ~he di·stan.9_~;: .. b_~tw.e_:e:n·: the 
two premises should follow the rule set down, ·in.'. Aldarell.l V..~',· Asbury 
Park, Bullf?.t.in 1$9 ,c: .. Jtem 12. Therein it· :is said:· , ·:,-. ;, .·• -· .L, 

. "*** the.tu~~ ~e~eafter will. be that the m6~sU~erii~rlt wi::i.i ·. , 
I . --· .. . - - • ' 

be made I in the direction indicated'''bY ;the.: sta:~ut e:·in · ___ - . ._: 
straigh4 lines along the . side', of walls·-; and· st_reet li'nes ... : · -- ~" . ~ 
nearest [to church (or school) , andctaV:e'rtt: "thus· Tto · "ge~_.~:,:t:~·e . , ·;-~ _.,,._ .. 
shortest distance between themo The courses will commence '· ·· · · 
and ter~inate at the nearest point ··on the· neare~st d'oor9" of. _· 
the re;?~PE?Pt.:j. ye .premi:ses·~- · ·T.fiat. ·.~i:s ·the. plac·.e· wnere th_e ·.,. · -.. : . ~.,." 
pedes~:r,~an.-wol1Jd .. _-leave: )·0rt:ent~er j\·.·t'aking::·:the 1 ·shortest-")cour·s·e, 
if the qoor were :oipeno}i_.: _, : ":~ .. · 

i . . : _.-·;·,' '. . . .. ,· 
. . I After the hearing was held herein, measu-rements in ac-

cordance wi-tlh the. rule laid ·down i.n .. the_, .Aldar.elli. case were made by 
Insp.ector: .Pf'el~~:d~-':of>'the· n:Lvi:qfqrf ·di'-'. A'i'cpho·lic .Be_ver·age" iC~ont_i:ol·.o., ·: Irt . . . • . I " . ,..._ -- . . ' . ._ - . . - . ' , : '. . . . , . . . . ,, • .. . . -
<acc·orct·a~ce' ·V\f~:~h 'the-__-~u~~e9µ,E!p~ .. -dec_isi .. 9h"' ih.-,,Franklin·. Stor'es Goo. V.o · · ; 
Newa:r-k and ·aruber, HqlletJ.A ~)~l,. It~µi, ,7 ,,·· .. th.ese .m~asu.r.~m~nt~. -b~ga~· · ._,_ 
and ended, nbt !3-t th_e recess·ed. door';but,;, at" .the"· neare;st :po-in;t 9f .. ea-ch 
en tr anc ·e-wa ~: -on -·the\ -std ewa1k, o~:- . •.-Ac c ord_i_ng::: 'to~- ~t'p·e-.. a:f' ot\e s ·a.id~ .,rn:e _apµ_r e-
men t ·s, · :the ~istc1nc·~~.=hetweerr -.t~he··-.tw9·-,Pr¢m1·~·es.:.> i's-~ 7er·:.reet-: .4i J~9-be$ 0 ... 

Hen:c'.e; T"·Ti-ndJithat- g·roun-Ci -{b') .. is" without ·merit'~ · · ;,. -.... -; . 
I • ,-, , 

l . As. t_o ground (c.) ;,,,The,~decision, .. b~~ow recitE?s_'_:tpe-.. fol-

lowi~g.: : · 1· ·, J .. <;:.. ~·c ' ·:.' · · ;· '. ·· , Cf>';-:/ .< : ... ,, . 1•• • ' : , ; 

i~The.memb'.ers:·of'_ thb3:_'Bo_i?-r.d,_ are .. _:fa,rti~li'a~; t1ith .t;he .J;le~g~h<n::bo9Q.._ .. - ,,, -
i~-. qu_~~.~j~on:":: ·and' h_aX~i '~~9w~~d~'.~-· .q~>:thf .. 9~~.~~ts ~:~n th.~ 1·nei~hb~r~ . . . 

. , 2_~:~. :--1 '.: " " ·, ' ', ' ; ; " \ , ; . " ' , ' .'; . . ' ' , 
1iUnder al0.. -the circumstahc'es. $.hd~.'.gi v~ng.:qonsid_erati9n tq ~·the : _, 
·fact- tha~·,,,th~ license·: il) q9:est,ion . .'is :~: fDJ .lfcense,. -thts. . .. . 

1 -Board i'sF ·of' th'e · opih1ori'·.·tne _'grant-I'ng .. -.Qf ~l\1s "]_::Cceris·e .. ·,would not -
cre,ate t'p·0 :_~~ny" ~lco~~*:L ~~-'. bey~~~~e ..iouti.e-t.s .. in~ th;e ·. n~,~gl]._"Qor:heod .. 
so., as ~td·! .inj.tire':or af~ect '.-the ~re.:lghb_O'rho.odo. 1~ ~·: ~- - . . :· ,. .. · ... ·:··:· .. 

. '-. -~.-,1-· ·:_ .. : '. ':, ·. :', '.. .:·, .' ..... '! ·~ '·._. ... ._~,-: .. L'.::·»'.· """ ,· ........ , - :.·,_;J,. 

~ . .,-·-_: : _ [ .. ,. Th,e· 's~-~~-~ori)~~. q.u~.~t.i?_n::,~:~s,·:<?.f ,_:a;. ·:mj.'~e .. c{ ,~e;sidep:t;ial<tand _ · -
business charact.er,"-_ wi t4 ,Jf1~~1nes~ -: ~a~ge.,]fy_ ._.-Pr1ed_orr;iin?--t+ng a· ··The··.numt?er 
of l'icenses--~h±ch· ~hduld 'l?e-.·pe_r~i~t.ed_·-:,i~ ·-.a ""s~;cfi,Or;.:-.or th:Ls oha,ra©ter. · ., 
is ai.~·questiop. ·to';b~ 3-de'.qi~efg ;.P,rima~ily.',i.r:l, \~e: ·sou_n~:d,.iscretion of t~e ·:· 
issuing·:;, au~hpritr~ ·.~:App_e+,~_ants _h<;rV:~: ~~:aL~.:,e~d. tp s.usta:j;;n -tb~ -burd__en.: of·._ 
pro·o'.f :>in·'!"shO-Wing·· that; re;3pi;mdent 'Bo~r·d c$.bU:$e{d .its. ,discre-tionary ·powE?r · 
ln. tr ansf err~ng{ th~, :li C.·er).se ~:to : 2) 7 Gli'r:it.on .. A~~nu.e o. _ .. · ~_enc e ~ ·I .. concJ;ude 
':hat< gr~~nd[\c) ~s :11ls o TJJ:i:tli?ut '_IUe:r~'t, , , . , i · ·. ·. ' , . , r : · , · 

· · · , · .! · · Ac cor·df~gly; ; i: t · -~s, ···on· t .. ~~s; '.~1st. day .·9·.f. J.line, ... 19·51, _,_ . ' .: ,l , . . . , ' ' " ' ' , : .' } ' , c : , ' . . . 

l ' 
i· .-· ; .- .· ,~, .. ,~ ·_: .J '.,._, ~~: '· ..... ' .. , ., 
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ORDERED that· .·th~ action· of- r·espondent Board be -arid the 
same is her~-b:y.,af.firme·d~-.. and ·~the appeal:: herein~ ·be a.nd the same is 
hereby dfs!riss.edo". · · :· _: ·t. >. ..; .. 

·::. 
>' 

ERWIN:B~ HOCK 
.· ~ .. ~i::~e.ctor o, . 

5o DISCIPLINARY'.~PROC$EplNGS. :_ .·:.GAMBLI·~~G: J. POS:~'ESSING- .'OB:SC~~-. P~I·N;iNG, 
PICTURES :AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS :ON· LICENSED PREMISES ·_,_:1rc:ENSE . 

. SUS.PEND'.E:b F9I{ 50 .PA.XS-. . . . 

In th~- '~fatter '.o.!:·-.Di-.s?ipli·.~~r-f_ .. ·_:, .... ).. 
Proceedings· against 

. .. . . . ) . 
. ·JOHN- E. 'WALLACE. . . . 
· T/?-... JQijN E.r WALLA.CE< TAVERN· 
333 Palisade Avenu~~ ~· -

. ') .. -, . 

Cliffs id~ . Par~ , N .,. J o :1 -·· _ : : . ) .. 
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:CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

i 

Walt~r - R-~· a"~~,t~-chalk~ E-S~o·:" A,~·~o~n~y .f6.r Deferid'0:_nt~licenseeo_·. 
Edward F o-. -Amprpse,. Esq c·, . appHar~i-ng ·--for. Di;vision .:.of Alcoholi-e· 

·· · · · ·Beverage. ·cq.:~trol·o ·~ 

·'~ ·: . 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
•• : ~, • 4 • : '. 

....... 

.,. 

: ' 

Defendant has- ple . .aded rlb:t 1gP.J°i~~f· to d.;aiges ·all_eg.ing .that··'( i) 
he engaged in,. allowed," perm:ltt·~d arid; suffered .bo.okmaking and gambling 

·in and. upon hi.s.··.lic:ensed -pr~~nises, tri ·v~.Oration· ·of Rule:] of .state .. · 
Regulatio.ns-_· No .. ~·~20~ and "{.2) )1e· a,llow~d, _pe:rm:Ltte-d ·arid su-.(:fered-·In and· 
u'pbn his -licensed pr0mi·se$ and had, 1·n· his ·.posse~s-ion obscene,. ·inde-· 
cent·, filthy," lewd/. lasci vio·us. and dt sgusting pr:L-ntingj· pictures and 
other. s"lrc.h representations··~ 1.n· vfolatioh, o;f. :fiule.17 of Stat~~ Regula~ 
ti ons No. 20 o · · · · ' · · 

An-_···ABC agent testifi:ed: tha·t oii December· l4>1950, in the com;_· 
pany of a member of the State Police, he visited defendant 9 s licensed 
premises~ that qefendant-l,i.ceq9~e.,. aft.er ~9~.· tw_o. law-~nforcement · _ 
officers· ~d~ntified th~ms~~ves~to him,. was 1 requ~sted_to .. empty his· 
pockets and: place the ·contents' "thereof. on .the. bar~ that, pursuant ... 
thereto, the defendant placed on the bar, among other things:1 a· slip 
of paper containing "Yri ting i11. pencil, v~qwa~r. _Son. 4. Tropical 2~0-on 
and $119-~29 o · · The agent furtqer·.t~--stified that, when q:uestioned by 
the officers ·-regarding the·' siip .. of :p_aper,: .. defendant-licensee stat,ed 
that ·he _had .taken ·the slip irid,tc·atif1g a _bet·· on a-- horse: frpin ·a ma·n · 
about ·a half-hour: befo're· ·th~ . o-.ffi cer·s i_ ,- arrival~: that: th_e. p'atron, . 
before leaving, had left two·: dollar's on t-he: ·bar$·· th.at ·he took i-t to· 
quiet the man, _but inten_ded ~o ret_urn it .to :.the person tI:ie next time 
the -·defendant: ·saw_ himo- .: .. _·Th~. 'w1.~n~.Ps·:;t~stLfie'd·, fur_ther ,.· that the . 
Troop~;r-:_ fou:nd. an· un·s-eal€d --envel.o'p~,. alongside 'the-- cash ·regi.ster and: · : 
upon open:i-ng s9.me, f'ound .-"fhat·· _i·t :contained;: .nine· srria11:·p]_ct~re. photo.-· 
graphs·. depicting nude ·hlen -.and WOIBerl' .·:rn· .. variOUS filthy ·and'- Un$peakably 
vile '.poses, and adjacent. fo the· ·~hV:elbpe·. he four1d twelve. ·Other_ .pi~:-· 
tur~e photographs: -on· 'postc:~rds -_,_depicting nude men ... arid .women :-in various 
similar _po.ses ~ and als·o five i·ewd -pamphlet~:( .. c·ont,aining 0 bscene .-sayings 
and cartoonso The defendant, according t6'th~ witne~~:1 ·said.that the 
twelve postcards were given _tq him b_y ~ sq~die.r. who stated that he 
would return som~ t~me .. in the· future and retrieve themo ·. The defend­
ant said that the nine small photographs and the five paper-bound 
pamphlets were in his busi.ness esta?lishment for quite a long timeo 

The member of the State Police corroborated in substance the 
testimony of the ABC agenta 
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The- defendant admitted in his teq-timony ac_cep.ti'ng the .bet !I but 
explained that he int.ended -at the tfme . to plit it . in ·_the trash box 
an_d that when the patr9n_· im.rnediately.-·t.hereafte~ order:ed a glass·· of 
beer he put it in his pocket with intentions of destroying it o. · · The 
defendant further testified that.a soldier had given him the variou,s 
pictures and pamphlets to keep until he-··: returned so'me time in. the 
future, and that he did not at any time show them: to anyone~- The 
defendant produced a letter allegedly received from this soldier in 
which the latter stated, ~whe did not want the pictures· ~ri:Y: m9reo H 

· 1. . 

I am sati.sfied after careful examination of the evidence in 
the instant· case that the defenQ.ant herein is guilty of. both -charges 
( 1 ) and ( 2·) o · · 

Defendant has no previous adjud1cat~d·recordo Under the cir­
cumstances herein!/ I shall suspend-his license· for a·peiiod of fifty 
dayso Cf o Re Skwara, Bulletin 906, Item 5a 

.. .. 

·;.·Accordingly~ it· ·:is,.: _:o-rf·_ this ~21st day -.of' June, :1951!1·:· 

ORDERED .that: Plenary Retail Consumption License · C-28·, i"ssu.ed' by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of Cliffside Park to John Eo 
Wallace, t/a John Eo Wallace Tavern, for premises 33J .. 'Pali:s.ade. -· 
Avenue, Cliffside Park, New Jersey!/ be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for the balance of ~ts.te,rm, effective -at 3~00 aomo June 27, 
1951; and it is_ further _· · . . .. · 

ORDERED if ·any' liceh_se be. issued'· t~<?- "sai_c( iicen~ee~··or. to anyone 
else for the premi.ses in ·question for t.he: 1951-52 fi_scaJ._r· year, such 
·lic·ense sh.all be under ·su.s.pensio.i:i .. ~until'.3-~00. aomo August 16, .1951& · 

. ;' i . . .. . .. . . .,._ 

' . : 

. : ERVJI°N_ Bo HOCK. 
:Qirector o . 

60 AP.FELLATE. DECISIONS - EMMET. SUPER MARKETS, INC.it v~ ROXBURY. TOWNSHIP~. 

EMMET "SUPER: MARKETS,: INC o ~ ) 

Appellant~· 

.~vs-

TOWNSHI:p, COMMITTEE CW .. THE- · 
TOWN_SHI.P 9F -ROXBURY,· , 

·. : .) 

. : ) 
. ·. . f(espond~nt:ci. . 

- - -· ~-- - -·---~ - - -.-. - ~- ~ -)· 

.. · . ·ON· APPEAL 
, . : ORDER.' OF._Diq_~ISSAL ... 

; . · . 

Sh':ln~_ey, CoI'.J.'gleton & _·Fi's?er,_·. E"sqs~-~ by·- Harold H. Fisher, Esq~, 
. . .. .' \·.... . . .,Att.or_nE?ys. for .Appe.l~_ant·~ -. 

Howard _"F ~ ·• Barr.ett; ._Esq o; At torn~y for ·.·Respondent· .. 
. . . ' '.: . 

. BY TH~ DI~ECTO~:· ' i 

This is··' art -__ appe·a1: from the acti9ri o"f r.esponde~t. iri denying· a 
pets'on-t_o-pE?rson and p1ace..:to-'.p_lace · t:ransfer of .. a· .pl~_nary retail dis­
t.r·i bu~iori· license held _by Orrin F.e Bq.rrie.s a.nd Daisey.·Barnes·'·to.· appel­
lan·t; an.ct f.rom pr·e~ise~r :county Road, ·_.Ro:x;bury Townsh1.p, ~ed.gewood,· to 
premi·ses Lakeside· Boulevard, ·1andirtg,· 1 No" J.. . . · .· . 

After the appea~ was partially heard_, the parties .. heret.o ... :filed 
written stipulatfo\1.:agreeing to ··a: disrid.ssal of the proceed.ings with-
out prejud~ce~ ~ 'No .. 'cau~e appe.ar:f._'r~g ;t() ·the·· contrary;·_·. . · · · · · 

,. It is, cin.th~~- 15ih day of June~ 19~ti 
- . 

. . 

. ORDERED· that_ the· 0ppea~ __ i:ierein be .and the same is he_r.eby 
di"smissedo 

ERWIN B" HOCK 
Directoro 
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7 o DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - POSSESSING LOTTERY .TICKE'.113 -
POSSESSING OBSCENE PRINTING-,- PICTURES AND OTHER HEPRESENTATIONS 
ON LICENSED PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 
DAYS" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. ) 
Proceedings against · ; 

-JOHN ·GAV.LAK 
T/a MAIN STOP ) 
35 Main Avenue 
Wallington,.. No Jo , ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion license C-15, issqed by the 
B6rough Council of the Borough of 
Wallingtono · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDERS 

Joseph Ho Gau_die_lle, Esq., by B& Franklyn :Boggia1 Esq~, Attorney for 
· Defendant-licensee o · · 

Edward F,o Ambrose, Esqo ~.appearing for Div~sion of Alcoholic 
Bev __ erag_e C.o"nt~ol o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant· has pleaded· not guilty to ch~rg~s· all~ging, in -~tib­
stance, th~t (1) on April 3, 1951, and on divers days prior thereto, 
and particularly on lv1arch 30_,. 1951, he engaged in and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered bookmaking and gam_bling in and upon hi·s licensed 
premise·s; (2·) ·~n- April 3, 1951, and _on divers _days prior the~etoJ he 
possessed, ·h~d:~ustody of and allowed, permitted-~nd suffered in atid 
upon his licensed premises numerous tickets and participation rights 
in lotteries, viz., the so-called v'inumbersn game and a raffle~ (3) on 
April 3, 1951, and on divers- days prior thereto, he allowed, permit­
ted and suffered in and upon his licensed premises and had in his pos­
'.Session matter containing obscene; indecent, filthy,· J_ewd, -lascivious 
and disgusting printing, pictures and other such rep:re~entationso 

At the hearing held herein, an ABC agent testified that he and 
another ABC agent visited defendantis premises on March 22, March 24, 
March 30 and April 3, 195lo On their first and sec.and yis.its_ he 
observed no direct evidence of gambling, although on_ the first visit 
he saw a male patron hand Hsome che.nge and a slipVY to the lic·enseea 
However, the agent testified that on March 30, 1951, he observed a 
patron handing $2000 to the licensee.11 after· which_the licensee wrote 
something on a paper and.went to the babkcrqoma This patron was 
called-as~ witness and testified that, on the occasion in question, 
he handed $2000 to the licensee. as a np~rla.yvv ~:m two horse-rac.e.s, 
and that on the following day he received a sum.of money from the 
licensee when the iVparlayi9 wono 'I1he ABC agent further testified that, 
when he and his companion visited defendantvs premises on April 3, 
1951, the licensee said to them~ vwr have _a good horse .. for you todayvv$ 
but there is no evidence that any gambling occurred on the licensed 
premi$es on that dateo Shortly after this conversation the ABC. agent~ 
-an ABv inspector and a member of the New J:ersey·state· Police, who had 
entered the· premises, ·made their identity .known and searched the 
premiseso 

· During the search, t_wo slips were fqund _in. a drawer .behind q.n 
enclosure at the baro These slip,s.were not 'definitely identified as 
gambling paraphernalia, although there is testimony that Hthe two· 
numbers could very easily be number betsn.. Howeverl the agents 
seized a slip of paper which had been produced· by defendant from his 
pocketo T~e eviden~e satisfies me.that this slip of paper contained 
five 1~numbers betsvv. Two cigar· boxes were also seized in a storeroomo 
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. . 
One bo~~_contained a slip _identi_fied as refe.r;r-~n-g.· t_o_·-three horse-race 
bets o In the other box were slips containing-- not-at ions._ which have 
been identified as.referring- to odds on baseba.11 gameso This second 
box also contained pieces of white paper with n·o-t.?-tiorts thereon _ 
which have been identified as referring to bets on horse-r·aces - and 
numbers~ and also twelve pieces of paper identified as chanc~s _on a 
lottery o There is also some evidence that slips. of a simt1i;1r .. char­
acter were.£ound in:two coats loc~ted in the front sitting-rbom of 
the licensed premisese However, i am disregard.l.ng:.this latter'testi­
mony because_ def.endant denied ownership .. of the ·coats and further 
denied that he had any knowledge 6f ~he-contents,of.the pockets cif 
the coatso 

During the course of the se~rch an ABC agent.also found a paper 
bag on a small shelf at the rear of the baro - The b~g'was covered by 
$Ome.--telephone -directorieso Upon opening. the bag, .. it was, discove_red 
that it qontained a- number of _filt_hy .and unspeakably.-vile photog:taphsjl 
and papers and_ pamph1!3ts the-. contents of which are unquestionably 
obscene and indecento 

Defendant did not deny the testimony.of the A5C. agent and the 
patron ·that he tuok a bet on his l~cens~d premis~~ on March 30, 19510 
He tes~~f~ed that the _slips_had been placed in the cigar box-by a 
porter who· cle_aned tl:ie _prerpise_s c Defertdant denied th9.t he owned the 
coats that we~e founcl iri the _sitting~room or that.h~ had·any. _ 
knowledge of the paper"s· which were fo'tind _in -the· po eke.ts oJ _the coat o 

Defendant denied that he knew artything ~bout the c6ntents of the bag 
until after it had been seized from the shelf at the rear of the bar. 
He ex~~Bss~d the ·qpinio~-thaf ~h~ bag had been· l~ft-_in.his premises 
b~-~ patroho · · · · · - - · · 

· -- ~---Ori- the evidence· ·presented; I f;L'nd .. defendant guilty -_as. to :· 
charge ( 1) in so far as said charge refer·s t9 bookmaking and gambling 
on ~he li9e~sed premises on Mar~h 30j 19510 I alsQ find defendant 
guilty as "to ; charge ( 2} 0 r am not impr-essed- "by de:fendant ·vs testimony 
cont~rnirig the filthy and obs~erie_ photd~~aph~ ·an~· literatureft The 
bag in q~estion was an ordinary_ p'aper bag vyh.ic,h w·a·S' not :s·ealed. in any 
way~ and I do: not believ.e -th~~t. it could have·l?_e_en· µpori the l_:i,.censed 
premises without the lic:ensee or some of his .agents- knowing the.- con­
tents thereof o Hence, I find defendant ·guilty- as to charge- (-3) o 

· Defendant. has - a prior ;record a __ O~ Juhe: 20-~ 1.946, his 1-i.c.ense 
was ~hs~~nd~d-fbr:-~ixt~ d~ys ~fter h~ _pleaded nort.vult tci a charge 
alleging- tbat he· possessed illic_it_ 'alcoholic bey_~rages_o Under all 
the circumstances,-· I shall suspend d'efendant t"s- license for a period 
of fifty days o .. - Cf e Re Skwar"a, ·Bulletin 906 ~ · Item 5-0 · -

. -,-: -- -Ac:cord;Lngly_,, it is, _-on ·t.his _2ls<--d~y _6{ J~ui1ej 19_.51, 

_ ORDERED ·that- Plenary· '.Retail Con.pumpt1on License C-15, issued: 
by the Borough·_ Cou_ncil or: the Bo;rqugh' of WB,llingt,o.n .:to· John G.avl_ak t 
-t/a Mai·n Stop,'· for -premises 35 Main Aveni.i'e·, Wallin:gton 1 be -and. the 
same is hereby suspended for the balance of __ i t.s term, effective at 
3 ~00 __ .aoin 0 'June _27','_ 19 51 ~ . and it is .further' -- ' .. 

J • ' • • 

ORDERED tha-t ·i:f any 'license be iss.ued to de.fendant or to a~·Y 
other person for the premises in question for the 1951-52 licensing 
year~ such license _shall be under suspen,sion until 3 ~00 ao_mo. 
August 16 ~ 19-51 o • · 

ERWIN Bo HOQK .. - . 
Director.-
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So DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - POSSESSING LOTTERY TICKETS -
POSSESSING FILTHY STATUET'I'E ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR JO PAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Dfsciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE To BITTEL . 
T/a DENBROOK TAVERN . 

. 11 East Main Street 
Denvil~e, N11 · J.,; 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-8, issued by the 
Township Committee of the 

. Township of Denvillei1·' 
- - - - - -· - - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ 

) 

. ), 

) . 

). 

·coNCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDERS 

Scerbo, Porzio & Kennelly, Esqs~, Attorneys.for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambro~e, Esqa, appea·ring for Division of Alcoholic·· 

Bev~rage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant has pleaded ~ . .!lQ..l}. ·vult to t'he following charges~ 

Vil o On April 20 and 23, 1951, an·d on divers days pr.i.or. 
there.to, you allowed, . permitted and suffered bo.okma.king .and 
gambling 'in and upon ·your licensed ·pre_mises; in violation of 
Rule 7 of ·stat.e Regulat.ions No o 20 o 

Vi2 o On· Apri~ .. 23, 1951, . and· pr.ior" thereto, you possessed., 
had custody of and allowed, permi t'ted and suffered ti eke-ts and 
participation rights in a lottery, commonly known as a .Yraffle" 
or a 9 drawingw. in· and upon your licensed premises~ in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Regulations No o 20 o - -

vw3 o On April 23, 1951,.· arid prior th·ereto, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered· in anq up~m your. lice.nsed premise·s _and had 
in your poss_ession matter ·containing aq obscene·, indecent, 
filthy, lewd, lascivio~s and disgu~ting ~epresentation com~ 
prised in a· certain· s~atuette; in· ~iol~tioti of Rule 17 of 
State Regulations No o 20 o vi · · 

An examination of the file in the instant case discloses that 
on April 20 and 23, 1951, ABC agents plac~d bet~ ori horses with a 
bookmaker· on defendant.9"s l.icens·ed premises o On. April 23 ,·. 1951., the 
bartender.also placed a be~ on a ho~se ~iih the bookmakero There­
after, the ABC agents ~ad:e .known their identity to .the qartendere 

During the search of .~he barik.bar of the licensed premises, the 
ABC agents s·eized two books "corit-aining tickets r~epre.senting partici­
pation shares in a lottery sponsored: by a.religious. organizationo 
Also, ~n the back. b~r the agents .found an indecent statuette. It 
would serve 'no useful purpose to describe the '$tatuette i'n que'stiono 

~ . . 

Def~ndant has no previous adjudicat€d r~cordo · bnder the cir­
cumstances I shall suspend his license foi· a p~riod .of thirtj dayso 
Five days .will be remitted for the plea. e·ntered her·ein, leaving a net 
s~spension of twenty-five dayso · · 

. - - Accordingly, it i.s, ·on -this 19th day of Jur:e·,. 195)-, ·. . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· C-8, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Denville to George To 
Bittel, t/a Denbrook Tavern,· for premises 11 East Main Street, · 
Denville, be and th~ sam.e-is hereby suspended for the balance- of its 
term, effective at 3~00 aomo June 25, 1951; and it is further 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to this licensee or any 
other person for the premises in question for the 1951-52 licensing 
year, such license shall be under suspension until 3~00 ao mo 
July 20 ' 1951 • ERWIN Bo HOCK 
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9. ··DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ GAMBLING -.HINDERING INVESTIGATION -
·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

SAUL & LILLIE COWEN 
185 Market Street 
Newark 2, No Jo , 

Hoiders of.Plenary Retail .Cons~p­
tion License C-801, issued by the 
Municipal.Board of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control of the City qf . 
Newark o 

") 

)· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nathan Turesky, Esq~, Attorney for.Defendant-licenseeso 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded £2!1 vult _to the following charges~ 

n10 On .April· 26 and 27, 1951, and on divers days. prior 
thereto~ you engaged in •md allowed', permitted and suffered 
book-making and gambling in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations Noo 200 

w12 e On April 27, 1951, while an inspector and investigators 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ~he Department 
of Law and Public Safety·~ere conducting· an investigation at 
your licensed premises you hindered and failed to facilitate 
such investigation~ in violation of Ro So· 33 ~l-350 ti · 

The file herein discloses-that on ·April 26, 1951, at about· 
12~10 porno, two ABC agents -who were then present on defendant_sv ·prem­
ises entered into a conversation with Saul Cowen (one of the licen­
sees) and John Eo Haller who was working as a bartender in defend­
ants 9 prerriiseso Sau1 told the agents that he was betting $25000 
that the Yankees would defeat the Red Sox in a baseball game being 
played that day,· and asked the ag~nts how much of the bet they 
wantedo Each agent agreed to take $5000 qf the bet and, after Saul 
took their money, he placed the bet by telephoneo 

On the same day one of the agents placed a bet of $6000 on a 
horse running at the Jamaica Race Track with one Michael Centanni, 
who was then on defendants9 licensed premises and who accepted the. 
bet after ngetting the nod from the bartenderv• o· . . 

On April. 27, 1951, at about 12:30 ~omo, the.two agents r~turned 
to defendants 9 premiseso· At that time ·sau1· Cowen, John Eo. Haller 
and another bartender, Edward Hillyer, were in the defendants 9 prem­
iseso One of the agents wrote the names of two horses on a piece of 
paper and gave the paper, with two marked $lo00 bills, to Michael 
Centanni, who~ after accepting this bet and other bets from patrons 
present, left the premises and returned a few minutes latero Shortly 
thereafter John Eo Haller, after answering the telephone, told the 
agents that he had just received a nhot tipn on a horse. One of the 
agents wrote the name of a horse on a piece of paper, and handed the 
paper, with six marked $lo00 bills, to Michael Centanni, who made a 
telephone call and then went outside of the licensed premiseso. The 
~gents also gave Sal:'.ll.-Cowen one marked $5000 bill and five marked 
$1 o_OO bills to bet 6ri the "Yankee-Red Sox baseball game being played 
that dayo At about 2:00 porno an inspector and another investigator 
employed by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, with two 
members of the Newark Police Department, entered defendantsv premises 
and identified themselves. Saul Cowen, John Eo Haller, Edward . 
Hillyer and Michael Centanni were placed under arresto Sixty lottery 
slips were found in the possession of John Ea Hallero 



i-'.:-.-

PAGE 16 BULLETIN 9J-0 

On April 27, 1951, shortly after the id.ei1ti.(ication refer.red .to 
above, ·Saul Cowen went to the rear of the·kitchen and started down 
the stairway leading to the cellar c 'I'here he attempted to destroy a 
white slip of paper which he threw on the cellar floor o _'Su.bsequently 
it was found that the slip of paper gave the odds oi:i bQ.seball. gameso 

I find defendants guilty as to both ch~rgeso 

Defendants have no prior ·adjudicated·_ re.cord a Under· all.the 
circumstances, including a consideration. of the. plea ente·red herein, 
I shall suspend defendants~ license fbr a·period .. of _twenty~five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th <lay of June, 1951,· 
- - .-.. 

ORDERED.·that Plenary RetB:il Consumption 'Lie.eh~€ .. c~sol,. issued 
by the Municipal --.'Board·· of -Alcoholic Beverage Control ·of the Cfty of 
Newark to Saul & 'Lillie Cowen; ·for premises 185 Market Street, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for the bal~nce of its 
term, effective at 2~00 aomo June' 25, 1951; and it is further 

' • I 

ORDERED- th~t~· if ariy lic;~i1se ·be is.~med 'to these li~ensees, or 
anyone.·e:]..se,. for. the .premises .in question .for .. the.1.9:51-52" licensing 
year, such license E?hall be undE?v·;.susper.tsion until 2~00. aemo July 20, 
19510 .... :. 

. ·. ERWI'N Be. HOCK . 
. D).reqtor o 

lOo . STATE +_;lCENSES .. NEW~ APP·LICATIQNS ·FILED a 

Farruggio 9 s Br1st.ol & .Phila.,.~ Auto $xpre:s.s, r'nco. 
1419 Radcliffe St~, Bristol, Pao.: 

Applicati.on f~l.ed June. 20, 1951 :for. Transf~r ·of· Trans~portation 
Li,cense from Gfuseppe. F_:ar~uggi.o·~- t/q.: Bristol & _F;hilad~lphia Auto. 
Expre~3S,··same.~?dresso· .. · ...... _,_ .. ::·: :::·. · ... -_ · · · .- . - . · 

': • t • 

Anthony· Bottling· Goo· fl951-52}··: :"::·· .. ! . . r 

S/S of Broad .St·reet ·at .Fillmore st·~·, Palmyra, N'eJ a . . , 

Application filed June.- 20,: 1951 for .trf!.nsfer .Q;f, 1951-52. State 
Beverag~ Distrib~toi~~ L{d~rt~~·fr6m Anthoriy ~acca;~ t/a Anthony 
Bottling ·Oo'o·~ same· addresso .· - · · :. · · 

James Vetri, t/a James Vetri, Truckman 
260 - 39th Sta., Brooklyn }2, No ·Yo·; i . 

Application· filed June 21,·' 1951 for Tr.anspor:tation Lid-ense·o 

R~nfield Importe~s~·~-Ltdo .('1.9·51.~·52)_~ -,.- :.'_ , ,:. :.· : 
Room 1210, 744. Broad Street, Newafk~ No Jo . 

Application filed June -21, 1951 for trans~er· .of Pl_en.B!'Y WholesaJ_8 
License from ·;Room ,416',: -1060. ·Broad. q;treet, Newark, Na J a · · · 

- . . . ., 

., ( 

.. . ' C • • : ;ti,_"/. - ' ,'. ' ' '. ' *L:. ,- / • / . . / ' 
; . ,-(''? I//, ··;· ··( ... Jj ·H-i~·c./(: _ _.:; . : ( ... ., ... :. , . -.·.~_../ .-{,,. -_ . < . . ' \ 
.. Director~ . . 

-~·'. 

~ . . . 


